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BEFORE THE 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter ofthe Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to 
Increase Rates for Distribution Service, 
Modify Certain Accounting Practices 
and for Tariff Approvals 

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR 
Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA 
Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM 
Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC 

SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY OF 

STEVEN E. OUELLETTE 

ON BEHALF OF 

OHIO EDISON COMPANY 
THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY 

THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY 

Management policies, practices, and organization 

X^ Operatmg income 

Rate base 

Allocations 

Rate of retum 

X Rates and tariffs 

Other -Case Overview, 
Revenue Requirements 
Gross Rev. Conversion Factor 



1 Q, PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME FOR THE RECORD. 

2 A. My name is Steven E. Ouellette. 

3 Q. ARE YOU THE SAME STEVEN E. OUELLETTE THAT PROVIDED 

4 INITIAL TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING? 

5 A. Yes, I am. 

6 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY? 

7 A, The purpose of my Supplemental Testimony is to address certain objections of Ohio 

8 Edison Company ("OE"), The Clevel^d Electric flluminating Company ("CEI") 

9 and The Toledo Edison Company ("TE") (collectively, "Companies") to the Staff 

10 Report that was filed with the Commission on December 4,2007. 

11 Q. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE COMPANIES' OBJECTION THAT YOU WILL 

12 BE ADDRESSING. 

13 A, I will be addressing Objection No. V.b. 1. 

14 Q. DOES YOUR TESTIMONY REGARDING THESE OBJECTIONS APPLY 

15 TO ALL THREE OPERATING COMPANIES? 

16 A. Yes it does. 

17 Q. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE BASIS FOR THE COMPANIES' OBJECTION 

18 NO.V.b.l 

19 A. This objection deals with the up-front customer line extension payments in Section 

20 Vn - Service Connections and Line Extensions of the Rates and Tariffs portion of 

21 the Staff Report in which Staff unreasonably reduced the Companies proposed i^-

22 front line extension payments without explanation or support. 



1 Q, PLEASE FURTHER EXPLAIN THE OPERATING COMPANIES' 

2 UNDERLYING RATIONALE FOR THEIR OBJECTION NO, V,b.l. 

3 A. The basis for the Companies proposed up front line extension charges is the 

4 Commission's Opinion and Order approving the Companies Stipulation and 

5 Recommendation on line extension charges - Case Nos. 01-2708-EL-COI and 01-

6 3019-EL-UNC ("Stipidation"). In its approval, the Commission correctiy noted 

7 that the Stipulation, and the associated charges therein, (to which Staff itself was a 

8 supporting signatory party to such charges) was the product of serious bargaining 

9 among capable and knowledgeable parties, benefited ratepayers and the public 

10 interest, and did not violate any important regulatory principle or practice. In that 

11 proceeding Staff observed, pursuant to statute, that since line extensions constitute 

12 new distribution facilities, customers may be required to pay all or some of the 

13 reasonable, incremental cost associated with installation. The Companies' proposed 

14 up-front line extension charges in this proceeding support the policy of recovering 

15 reasonable incremental costs associated with installation and are consistent with the 

16 agreement reached among the parties in the Stipulation. 

17 Q. ARE THERE ANY OTHER REASONS TO SUPPORT THE COMPANIES' 

18 PROPOSED CHARGES? 

19 A. Yes. The charges proposed by the Comparues ensure that the Companies adequately 

20 recover their incremental line extension costs so that they can continue to build 

21 distribution facilities and thus fulfill their obligations to provide adequate service 

22 while providing for an equitable sharing of those costs among all customers 

23 requesting service from the new facilities. Without implementation of the proposed 



1 charges, the Companies will not adequately recover the costs associated with line 

2 extensions until the next base rate proceeding. Staffs reduction to up-front line 

3 extension charges is unreasonable and unsupported and should be rejected. 

4 Q. WHY SHOULD THE COMPANIES BE PERMITTED TO RECEIVE 100% 

5 OF DISTRBUTION RELATED LINE EXTENSION CHARGES FROM 

6 CUSTOMERS TAKING SERVICE AT 69 KV AND ABOVE (GT 

7 CUSTOMERS)? 

8 A. Without full, up-front recovery of distribution company line extension costs from 

9 the GT customers (this distribution line extension would be for the constmction of 

10 either 1) a radial feed to the GT customer; or 2) the last span that connects the GT 

11 customer to the transmission system), recovery of this relatively small component 

12 ofthe cost to the customer will have to come from odier ratepayers. 

13 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY? 

14 A. Yes, it does. 

15 





lEU-Ohio Ex. Y 

( } 

IEU-SET3 
Witness: Hussing 

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR. Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA. Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM. 
Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC 

Ohio Edson Company, The Cleveland Electric fllumfnating Comjpany and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution Service, Modify Certain 

Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals 

RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS 

l E U - SET 3 Toledo Edison Company Work Paper WPE-4.1 p, page 5 of 5. lists a line item with the 
Ouc^^finn 17 description "D. Muni. Voltage Discounts". For each customer classification listed, (RES. 
^ SECONDARY. PRIMARY, SUB-T. TRANSMISSION. Special Confract-PRIMARY. 

Special Conlract-SECONDARY, Special Contract-TRANSMISSION. Street Ltg. Traffic 
and POL) please provide the derivation of the amounts identified vnth this line item. 
including a separate identtTication of the D. Muni and Voltage Discounts components and 
any subcomponents therein. 

Response; For each customer classification fisted on WPE-4.Ip, the amount on the Rne "D, 
Muni. Voltage Discounts" is comprised (rf distribution revenue, muni tax revenue, 
and discounts, (collectively, "subcomponents"). Please see "lEU Set 3 -
1 /^Attachment 1 .xls" for the amounts assodafed with each subcomponent. 

The total of each of these subcomponents is derived on Schedule E-4.1 
(Cun-ent) based on the existing rate structure. The amounts from Schedule E-
4.1 (Current) were then allocated to the customer classifications on WPE-4.1p 
based on historical average rates, where the average rates represented 
historical revenues (discounts) for each subcomponent divided by historical sales 
for the customers mapped lo each customer classification. 
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lEU-Ohio Ex. 

lEU-SETl 
Witness: Hussing 

( \ 

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR. Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA, Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM. 
Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC 

Ohio Edison Company. The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution Service, Modify Certain 

Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals 

RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS 

lEU - SET 1 On Updated Schedule E-4. (proposed) for Toledo Edison Company, cost of 
Question-11 service study, the test year total tariff revenues from contract customers is fisted 

as a negative $3,377,761. Please explain how cfistribution revenues from this 
customer class can be negative. 

Response: Total test year distribution revenues, as presented on Schedule E-4 (Proposed), 
include distribution discounts. For transmission customers, the absolute value of 
the amount of distribution discounts including voltage discounts ($6,729,615) 
exceeds the amount of revenue from distribution charges ($1,810,159), which 
results in total net test year distribution revenues of negative $4,919,456. GS 
Secondary and GP Primary are both positive and sum to $1,541,693. Please see 
the response to lEU RPD Set 1 -11 for more details. 

D 



lEU-RPD-SETl 
Witn^s: Hussing 

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR, Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA. Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM, 
Case No. 07-654-EL-UNC 

Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution Service, Modify Certain 

Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals 

RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS 

lEU -RPD Please provide all writings, documents, work papers or other material referenced 
SET 1 in. refen'ed to, and/or supporting the Response to Interrogatory No. 11 above-

Question- 11 

Response: Please see "lEU RPD Set 1 -11_Attachment 1 .xls" for a breakdown of total net 
test year distribution revenues for special contract customers, as referenced In 
the response to lEU Set 1 - 11. 



lEU RPD Set 1-11 
Attadiment 1 

The Toledo Edison Company 

SPC-Unique Revenue 
OS - SECONDARY 
GP-PRIMARY 
GSU - SUBTRANSMISSION 
GT-TRANSMISSION 

TOTAL 

Total 
Distribution 

Distribution 
Discounts* 

State kWh 
Tax Revenue 

$1,186,608 ($196,642) $307,697 
$450,976 ($97.611) $129,778 

$0 $0 $0 
$1,710,998 ($6,729,615) $99,161 

^iatei^Wh 
Tax Backout 

Credit 
($120,653) 
($118,459) 

$0 
$0 

Total Revenue 
$1,177,010 

$364,684 
$0 

($4,919,456) 

^^^^^i im^^^^^^^^^^^^i^^i^Hii^^i i 

'Includes voltage, substation, and transformer discounts, as well as special contract discounts. 



'EU.OhioEx, 10 

IEU-SET2 
Witness: Hussing 

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR, Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA, Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM. 
Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC 

Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating (Company arni The Toledo 
Ec^son Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution Service. Modify Certain 

Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals 

RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS 

IEU-SET2 
Question- 39 

s ) 

Response: 

In response to lEU-Ohio's Request for Productiwi of Documents (RPD), Set 
One, Question 11, the company pn^duced a spreadsheet listing the derivation of 
current distribution revenues for customers currently served under special 
contracts. The spreadsheet noted that amounts listed as distribution discounts 
included voltage, substation, transformer, as well as special contract discounts. 
For each cu^omer class listed in the resporree to lEU-Ohio RPD Set Or^, 
Question 11 (GS-secondary, GP-Primary. and GT-trar»smission), wrfiat are the 
specific amounts, by customer dass, associated witii voltage, substation, 
transformer as well as social contract discounts that sum to the totals listed in 
the response to lEU-Ohio RPD Set One, Question 11? 

a. How were the amounts associated with the response to Interrogatory 
Number 39 above identified as special contract discounts derived? 

Please see lEU-SET 2 #39 Attachment l.xis for the specific revenue amounts 
assodated with voltage, sut>station, fransfomier, and special contract discounts. 

The special contract discounts referenced above primarily consist of 
schools discounts associated with the Energy for Education Program. 
These discounts were derived in acconjance with the contracts 
underlying this program. 
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OSC EXHIBIT 1 

Thursday, August 16, 2007 through 
Monday, August 20, 2007 

Tuesday, August 21, 2007 
Wednesday, August 22, 2007 
Wednesday, Thursday, 

August 22-23,2007 
Friday, August 24, 2007 

Monday, September 3,2007 

Friday, October 12,2007 
Friday, October 26,2007 

Tuesday, November 6,2007 
Wednesday, November 21,2007 
Thursday-Friday, 

November 22-23,2007 
Monday, November 26,2007 

Saturday, December 22,2007 through 
Friday, January 4,2008 

Monday, January 7,2008 
Friday, January 18,2008 
Friday, January 18,2008 
Monday, January 21,2008 

Friday, February 15,2008 
Monday, February 18,2008 

Thursday, March 20,2008 
Friday, March 21 through 

Friday, March 28,2008 
Monday, March 31,2008 

Monday, May 26,2008 

TO BE ANNOUNCED 
Wednesday, June 4,2008 
Wednesday, June 4,2008 
Wednesday, June 4,2008 
Thursday, June 5,2008 

New Teacher Orientation 

General Staff Meeting 
First Day for Students 

Orientation Days for Kindergarten (Students and Parents) 
First Day for Kindergarten (Students only) 

46 Days 

Labor Day - NO SCHOOL 

NEOEA Day - NO SCHOOL 
End of First 9 Week Period 

Election Day - NO SCHOOL 
Parent Conference Day - NO SCHOOL 

FaU Recess - NO SCHOOL 
School Resumes 

Winter Recess - NO SCHOOL 

School Resumes 
End of Second 9 Week Period 46 Days 
End of First Semester 92 Days 
Marim Luther King Day - NO SCHOOL 

District Inservice - NO SCHOOL FOR STUDENTS 
President's Day - NO SCHOOL 

End ofthe Third 9 Week Period 
Good Friday and 
Spring Recess - NO SCHOOL 
School Resumes 

Memorial Day - NO SCHOOL 

High School Graduation 
End of Fourth 9 Week Period 
End of Second Semester 
Last Day for Students 
Records Day 

41 Days 

47 Days 
88 Days 

in 2007 
In 2008 
TOTAL 

Student Days 
82 
98 

I5D 

Professional Days 
84 

lis 
In the event that it is necessary to make-up days of school because of excessive school cancelations during the winter of 2007-2008, 
High School Graduation wiU be announced; June 4, 2008 will no longer be the Last Day for Students, the End of the Second 
Semester, nor the End ofthe Fourth 9 Week Period; and June 5, 2008 will no longer be Records JDay. Instead, school will continue 
on weekdays without interruption beyond June 4, 2008 until a legally sufficient number of days has been "made up," High School 
Graduation will be on the next to last day of student attendance, and Records Day will be the first week day after the last day of student 
attendance. This calendar is subject to change by the Board of Education. 
5/06 



OSC EXHIBIT 9 

Ohio Schools Council - Set 1 
Witness: Hussing 

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR. Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA, Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM, 
Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC 

Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution Service, Modify Certain 

Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals 

RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS 

OSC Set 1 Referring to page 7 of Gregory F. Hussing's direct testimony, please provide a 
No. 21 narrative detailing the historic basis for "school rates" forTE and CEI, including the 

cost of service basis for the rate design. Specifically address the supporting load 
research compared to other general service customers. 

Response: The proposed distribution rate schedules are differentiated by service voltage. 
Specific legacy schedules such as "School rates" are not being proposed in 
this case, therefore an analysis of such a rate was not performed. 


